
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
REQUEST 18693 RESPONSE 

I would like to request the following information: 
 
1. Records of flooding incidents reported over the 

past 5 years for 18 Carville Grove, Hindley Green 
 
 
 

 
2. Details of any investigations, reports, or 

assessments carried out by Wigan Council (or on 
behalf of the Council) relating to flooding in this 
area. 

 
3. Copies of correspondence, reports, or meeting 

notes between Wigan Council and other bodies 
(e.g. United Utilities, Environment Agency, 
Highways, developers) regarding flooding in this 
area in the past 5 years.  

 
4. Information on planned or completed drainage, 

flood prevention, or infrastructure works 
intended to address flooding in this area.  

 
 
 
5. Any risk assessments or flood risk maps the 

Council holds that cover this area. 
 

 
 
1. We have 2 records of reported flooding 

from residents at Carville Grove over 
the past 5 years, with both reports from 
this year. We had a report from United 
Utilities from 2024.  
 

2. See attached for reports. 
 

 
 
 
3. See attached correspondence between 

Wigan Council, the Environment 
Agency, GMCA and United Utilities. 
 
 
 

4. We are working with the Environment 
Agency and United Utilities to assess 
the issues in this area and any works 
which could be completed to address 
flooding in this area. 
 

5. Flood risk maps are available online at 
Find the location - Flood map for 
planning - GOV.UK 

 
 

https://flood-map-for-planning.service.gov.uk/location
https://flood-map-for-planning.service.gov.uk/location
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the above named or the person responsible for delivery of the message to the above named, please 
delete or destroy the email and any attachments immediately and inform the sender of the error. 
 
As a public body, the Council may be required to disclose this email or any response to it under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 unless the information in it is covered by one of the exemptions in 
the Act. 
 
This footnote also confirms that this email has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 

This message has been sent using TLS 1.2 Information in this message may be confidential and may 
be legally privileged. If you have received this message by mistake, please notify the sender 
immediately, delete it and do not copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its 
attachments for viruses. But you should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to 
make this message and any reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data 
Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment 
Agency address may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business 
purposes.  
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If you have any further queries or question in the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
  
Kind regards  
  
  
-----Original Appointment----- 
From:   
Sent: 24 September 2025 19:58 
To:  

 

Subject: Carville Grove Discussion 
When: 25 September 2025 16:00-17:00 (UTC+00:00) Dublin, Edinburgh, Lisbon, London. 
Where: Microsoft Teams Meeting 
  
*Please find attached a draft response to work on during our meeting* hopefully we can put 
together a joint response that can be used to respond to a number of enquiries we are all receiving. 
  
Hi all, 
  
Please can we set this time aside to discuss Carville Grove as a matter of urgency following further 
flooding on the 20th September.  
  
Please also note that the issue has been picked up by BBC News and our media team anticipates this 
will be on the 6pm news tomorrow evening following a request for comment. 
  
Thanks 

 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Microsoft Teams Need help?  

Join the meeting now  
Meeting ID: 376 359 363 158 0  
Passcode: kg3QR7kJ  

Dial in by phone  
+44 20 3321 5208,,995083793# United Kingdom, City of London  
Find a local number  
Phone conference ID: 995 083 793#  

For organizers: Meeting options | Reset dial-in PIN  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

  
>><<  
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To help p o ect you  p ivacy  M c osoft Off ce p evented au omat c download of th s pictu e f om the Inte net

 

This email, its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above named. As the email 
may contain confidential or legally privileged information, if you are not, or suspect that you are not, 
the above named or the person responsible for delivery of the message to the above named, please 
delete or destroy the email and any attachments immediately and inform the sender of the error. 
 
As a public body, the Council may be required to disclose this email or any response to it under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 unless the information in it is covered by one of the exemptions in 
the Act. 
 
This footnote also confirms that this email has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 

This message has been sent using TLS 1.2 Information in this message may be confidential and may 
be legally privileged. If you have received this message by mistake, please notify the sender 
immediately, delete it and do not copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its 
attachments for viruses. But you should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to 
make this message and any reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data 
Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment 
Agency address may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business 
purposes.  
 

This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. Any views or 
opinions present are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority (GMCA). The contents of this email and any replies to this email may be required to be disclosed 
under The Freedom of Information Act. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this 
email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this email in error can you please delete it and notify the sender by telephone on 0161 778 7000. 
GMCA has made every effort to ensure attachments are free from viruses. However, neither the Authority nor the 
sender accepts any responsibility for viruses and it is your responsibility to scan any attachments.  

This message has been sent using TLS 1.2 Information in this message may be confidential and may 
be legally privileged. If you have received this message by mistake, please notify the sender 
immediately, delete it and do not copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its 
attachments for viruses. But you should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to 
make this message and any reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data 
Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment 
Agency address may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business 
purposes.  
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3. Which agencies Wigan Council has engaged with regarding this issue, and what outcomes were 
achieved. 
 
 
4. What the immediate plan of action is to prevent further flooding of my property and neighbouring 
homes. 
 
 
 
The residents of Carville Grove, including myself, have been left in limbo, abandoned by the very 
organisations we pay taxes and charges to. United Utilities point the finger at the Council, the Council 
points towards the Environment Agency, and the Environment Agency points back again—while 
families like mine suffer the consequences. This endless cycle of blame-shifting is not only deeply 
frustrating, it is negligent. 
 
The damage to my property, my finances, and my wellbeing cannot be overstated. Over the past nine 
months, I have poured significant time, money, and energy into rebuilding my home and life, only for 
those efforts to be undone in a single day because the root causes of flooding here remain 
unresolved. The toll this has taken on myself and my family is intolerable, and it is not sustainable. 
 
I am therefore demanding: 
 
A formal written response to this complaint, detailing exactly what Wigan Council has done since 
January 2025. 
 
A face-to-face meeting to be arranged as a matter of urgency. 
 
A clear and actionable plan to address the drainage and flooding problems affecting my estate. 
 
I trust this complaint will be taken with the seriousness it deserves. 
 
I look forward to your urgent reply. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
 

 

 
 
On Mon, 22 Sept 2025, 13:36  wrote: 

Hi   

  

Further to or recent telephone conversation, email for you to send information through to and my 
contact details. 
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Kind regards 

  

  

  

 
 

Environment Agency | Richard Fairclough House, Knutsford Road, Latchford, Warrington, WA4 1HT 
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Information in this message may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have received 
this message by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete it and do not copy it to 
anyone else. We have checked this email and its attachments for viruses. But you should still check 
any attachment before opening it. We may have to make this message and any reply to it public if 
asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages 
and attachments sent to or from any Environment Agency address may also be accessed by 
someone other than the sender or recipient, for business purposes.  

This message has been sent using TLS 1.2 Information in this message may be confidential and may 
be legally privileged. If you have received this message by mistake, please notify the sender 
immediately, delete it and do not copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its 
attachments for viruses. But you should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to 
make this message and any reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data 
Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment 
Agency address may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business 
purposes.  
>><< 

To help p o ect you  p ivacy  M c osoft Off ce p evented au omat c download of th s pictu e f om the Inte net

 

This email, its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above named. As the email 
may contain confidential or legally privileged information, if you are not, or suspect that you are not, 
the above named or the person responsible for delivery of the message to the above named, please 
delete or destroy the email and any attachments immediately and inform the sender of the error. 
 
As a public body, the Council may be required to disclose this email or any response to it under the 
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Freedom of Information Act 2000 unless the information in it is covered by one of the exemptions in 
the Act. 
 
This footnote also confirms that this email has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 

This message has been sent using TLS 1.2 Information in this message may be confidential and may 
be legally privileged. If you have received this message by mistake, please notify the sender 
immediately, delete it and do not copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its 
attachments for viruses. But you should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to 
make this message and any reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data 
Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment 
Agency address may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business 
purposes.  
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This message has been sent using TLS 1.2 Information in this message may be confidential and may 
be legally privileged. If you have received this message by mistake, please notify the sender 
immediately, delete it and do not copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its 
attachments for viruses. But you should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to 
make this message and any reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data 
Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment 
Agency address may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business 
purposes.  
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Visit the website -https://www.gov.uk/environment-agency 
 

From: >  
Sent: 06 August 2025 11:38 
To:  

 
Subject: RE: Carville Grove Update 
 
Sorry both,  
 
It was the 7th July for the second visit  
 
 

 
 

Places: Economy and Environment 
Wigan Council 
Wigan Life Centre(South site), College Avenue, Wigan WN1 1NJ 

 
www.wigan.gov.uk 
www.twitter.com/wigancouncil 
www.facebook.com/WiganCouncilOnline  
 
From:   
Sent: 06 August 2025 07:57 
To:  
Cc:  
Subject: Carville Grove Update 
 
 
Hi  
 
Please can I have a timeline of visits and findings for Carville Grove asap? 
 
Thanks 

 
 

Places: Economy and Environment 
Wigan Council 
Wigan Life Centre(South site), College Avenue, Wigan WN1 1NJ 

 
www.wigan.gov.uk 
www.twitter.com/wigancouncil 
www.facebook.com/WiganCouncilOnline 

 
>><< 
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Greater Manchester, Merseyside and Cheshire Area 
Environment Agency|Richard Fairclough House|Knutsford Road|Warrington|WA4 1HT 

 
 
Follow us on Twitter @EnvAgencyNW  
Visit the blogspot - https://environmentagency.blog.gov.uk 
Visit the website -https://www.gov.uk/environment-agency 
 
This message has been sent using TLS 1.2 Information in this message may be confidential and may 
be legally privileged. If you have received this message by mistake, please notify the sender 
immediately, delete it and do not copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its 
attachments for viruses. But you should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to 
make this message and any reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data 
Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment 
Agency address may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business 
purposes.  
>><< 
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This email, its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above named. As the email 
may contain confidential or legally privileged information, if you are not, or suspect that you are not, 
the above named or the person responsible for delivery of the message to the above named, please 
delete or destroy the email and any attachments immediately and inform the sender of the error. 
 
As a public body, the Council may be required to disclose this email or any response to it under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 unless the information in it is covered by one of the exemptions in 
the Act. 
 
This footnote also confirms that this email has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 

This message has been sent using TLS 1.2 Information in this message may be confidential and may 
be legally privileged. If you have received this message by mistake, please notify the sender 
immediately, delete it and do not copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its 
attachments for viruses. But you should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to 
make this message and any reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data 
Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment 
Agency address may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business 
purposes.  



Wigan Borough Making Space for Water Meeting  

23rd January 2025 

10am – 12pm 

Meeting Minutes 

Item Overview By 

1.  

Introductions 
 
Present 

  (WC) 
  (WC) 

  (WC) 
  (UU) 

  (UU) 
  (UU)  

  (UU) 
  (EA) 

  (EA) 
  (UU) 

  (WC) 
  (WC) 

 
 
Apologies 

  (GMCA) 
  (WC) 

  (WC) 
  (EE) 

  (EA) 
 

ND 

2.  

Wigan Update 
     
    

        
      

          
          

          
          

   
            
             

      
   

       
          

          
       

  

Flood Risk & 

Highways 

ND/LM/KS/CL/MS 



           
         

        

             
  

Carville Grove  
- Main river culvert causing flooding to properties.  
- Martyn Law is dealing with the operational teams to arrange a 

survey of the culvert. No timescales for work yet.  
  

       

           
      

           

              
            

 
 

3.  

  
    
              
            

           
  

              
           

            
   

  
           

            
   

          
 

SR/JW/AB/JM/JM 

4.  

  
   
           

      
             
            

  
          
           

  
           

  
            

     
             

  
            

            
   

         
          

DS/ DG 



            
           

     
            

    
            

               
   

             
        

           
            
   

 
 

 
 

5.  

GMCA Update: 
 

- N/A 
 

JH 

6.  
Date of next meeting 

- TBD 
LM/ND 
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This footnote also confirms that this email has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 

The information contained in this e-mail is intended only 
for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain 
legally privileged or confidential information or otherwise 
be exempt from disclosure. If you have received this Message 
in error or there are any problems, please notify the sender 
immediately and delete the message from your computer. You 
must not use, disclose, copy or alter this message for any 
unauthorised purpose. Neither United Utilities Group PLC nor 
any of its subsidiaries will be liable for any direct, special, 
indirect or consequential damages as a result of any virus being 
passed on, or arising from the alteration of the contents of 
this message by a third party. 
 
United Utilities Group PLC, Haweswater House, Lingley Mere 
Business Park, Lingley Green Avenue, Great Sankey, 
Warrington, WA5 3LP 
Registered in England and Wales. Registered No 6559020 
 
www.unitedutilities.com 
www.unitedutilities.com/subsidiaries 
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To:  

 

Subject: RE: URGENT / FYI  
  
Yes they have been there yesterday and today to support. The detail in the email from UU 
outlines there findings, not explicit that there is a blockage but water draining away elsewhere 
leads to that assumption (sorry I’m not technical with the terminology). 
  

 the technician I spoke with and who sent the detail is happy for someone to call him 
for further info, I have his personal number which he said I could share with you if needed. 
  
Thanks 
 

 
  
From:   
Sent: 21 September 2025 13:51 
To:  

 
Subject: Re: URGENT / FYI  
  
Hi , 
  
Did UU attend yesterday and find the blockage? We have been out two weeks ago and removed a 
blockage on the network and were unaware of any other blockages at the time. 
  
Thanks 
  
Sent from Outlook for Android 

From:  
Sent: Sunday, September 21, 2025 1:45:39 PM 
To:  

 

Subject: FW: URGENT / FYI  
  
Hi all 
  
UU have been on in regards to ongoing issues at Carville Grove, Hindley that they have been 
supporting with. Sketches are attached, of note in particular is an obstruction between the 
manholes on sketch three which he recommends needs urgent attention to prevention 
further issues. His recommendation was that this was jetted and a camera used to assess 
further.  
  
No addition support that they can provide as it’s not linked to their assets. 
  

 Are you are aware of the above, and can this be actioned as a matter of 
urgency tomorrow unless we are able to recommend any support / works that could be put in 
place today?  
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indirect or consequential damages as a result of any virus being 
passed on, or arising from the alteration of the contents of 
this message by a third party. 
 
United Utilities Group PLC, Haweswater House, Lingley Mere 
Business Park, Lingley Green Avenue, Great Sankey, 
Warrington, WA5 3LP 
Registered in England and Wales. Registered No 6559020 
 
www.unitedutilities.com 
www.unitedutilities.com/subsidiaries 
>><<  
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From:
Sent: 06 August 2025 11:18
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Carville Grove Update

Visit 1: 12th June – Contractors visited in the afternoon following works on Manchester Road. 
CCTV/jetting upstream from manhole in grass verge and found no connectivity to culverted 
watercourse, believed to be surface water system for adjacent industrial building.  
 
Visit 2: 26th June – Full day. Downstream Jetting/CCTV from manhole outside of No 61 Alder Lane. 
Tanker on-site to continuously pump out the water from the manhole to enable to works to go ahead. 
Jetter got stuck a few hundred meters downstream of the manhole. Believed to be a blockage or 
collapse beneath the road near to a telegraph pole.  
 
Visit 3: TBD – Sonde to find the exact location of the blockage.  
 
Regards, 
 

 
 

Places: Economy and Environment 
Wigan Council 
Wigan Life Centre(South site), College Avenue, Wigan WN1 1NJ 

 
www.wigan.gov.uk 
www.twitter.com/wigancouncil 
www.facebook.com/WiganCouncilOnline  
 
From:   
Sent: 06 August 2025 07:57 

 
 

Subject: Carville Grove Update 
 
 
Hi , 
 
Please can I have a timeline of visits and findings for Carville Grove asap? 
 
Thanks 

 
 

Places: Economy and Environment 
Wigan Council 
Wigan Life Centre(South site), College Avenue, Wigan WN1 1NJ 

 
www.wigan.gov.uk 
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www.twitter.com/wigancouncil 
www.facebook.com/WiganCouncilOnline 
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